List of Termly Fees and Charges For 2025/2026



PREPARATORY SCHOOL

	For 202	25/2026 PREPARATORY SCHOOL	
		Fees inclusive of VAT	
	The Nest	See Separate Notice	
	Reception	See Separate Notice	
	Year 1	£5,590	
	Year 2	£5,790	
	Year 3	£6,190	
	Year 4 Juniors	£8,780	
	Year 5 Thirds	£8, 780	
	Year 6 Fourths	£9,970	
	Year 7 Fifths	£9,970	
	Year 8 Sixth	£9,970	
	Weekly Boarder	£12,830	
	Full Boarder	£13,830	
Registration Fee and Entrance Fees			
-	Registration Fee: A one off fee of £200+VAT	payable on applying for a place.	
-	Entrance Fee: A one off fee of £600 payable on the acceptance of a place.		
-	Additional Deposit: Boarders with normal res	sidence outside the EU should pay a full term's	
	fees less the Entrance Fee on acceptance of a	place.	
Additional Charges and Extras			
-	Flexi-boarding: day pupils may board, subject to availability, for £75.60 per night.		
-	Music: Individual instrumental tuition at £321 per term. Instrument hire charges available on request.		
-	Speech and Drama: £26.50 per session for Pre-Prep and £28.40 per session for Prep.		
-	Laptop Scheme: new pupils in the fifth or sixth form will be automatically enrolled in the laptop		
	scheme at a cost of £196 (inc. VAT) per term. Laptops are leased by the School and provided to		
	the pupils for the duration of their time in the School.		
-	Learning Support: Individual tuition at £36 per half-hour session.		
-	Options: Specialist options (e.g. Fencing) with external providers charged at rates agreed		
	separately. VAT may be applicable to such charges.		
-	Trips, Visits and Activities: The cost of a trip, visit or activity will be added to the bill. If you		
	signed the consent form no further action is required on trips or activities where the charge is		
	below £30. Trips and visits will usually not be subject to VAT.		
-	After School Care (Pre-preparatory only): The first session runs until 5.00pm and is charged at		
	£10. The second session runs from 5.00pm-6.00pm and is charged at £14.00 as it includes tea. Charges apply for a session or part thereof. Early Birds Breakfast from 7.30am-8.00am is on		
	offer in Pre-Prep at a cost of £10. No VAT is a		
-		bus runs each day (currently morning only) from t in the Bursary to ask about capacity from your	
	location. No VAT is applicable to this.	t in the bursary to ask about capacity from your	
-		published annually and parents will be charged	
-	for their copy via their bills.	published annually and parents will be charged	
-	Personal Effects Insurance: Opt-in to the Scheme. Details available on request.		
-	School Fees Protection Scheme: Opt-in to the Scheme. Details available on request.		
-	Due Date for Payment: Fees are due in full by the first day of term unless paid under a direct		
	debit. The School reserves the right to charge		
	banker's base rate.		

List of Termly Fees and Charges For 2025/2026

- **Terms and Conditions:** Please see the School's Terms and Conditions for further information about the payment of fees and extras. Copies are available on request from the Bursary. Please note in particular that a full term's fees are due if a student is withdrawn without a full term's notice, in writing, to the Head.
- **Composition of Fees (fees in advance scheme):** If you would like to pay fees in advance, please contact the Finance Department (see below) who would be glad to help you use the School's Composition of Fees scheme. Any payment of fees by way of the Scheme will be against fees including VAT.
- For those who paid into the Composition of Fees Scheme prior to 29 July 2024, the related fees will be adjusted accordingly dependent upon the VAT treatment. Please contact the Fees Administrator should you have any questions.

Remissions

- Service Personnel Remission: Parents who are serving with HM Forces or with the FCDO and receive the CEA will receive a minimum discount of 15% of the boarding fee.
- Siblings: 5% discount on net termly fees for a third child at Rugby or Bilton Grange.
 7.5% discount on net fees for fourth (and subsequent) child at Rugby or Bilton Grange.
- **Bursaries:** Means tested bursaries may be available on a hardship basis for those who have been in the School for more than a year. Application should be made to funding@rugbyschool.net.
- Please note that any remission may be varied if a scholarship or bursary is given.